

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NEXCEN BRANDS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:08-cv-04906-AKH

This document relates to: all actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
(1) FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
(2) APPROVAL OF PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND
(3) AN AWARD OF COUNSEL'S FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Events Leading To The Filing of the Complaint	4
B. The Litigation.....	5
C. The Settlement Negotiations, Terms and Notice	6
1. Cash Consideration and Release.....	7
2. Notice to the Class	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Given all the Facts and Law Applicable Here, The Court Should Grant Final Approval of Proposed Settlement	9
1. Certification of the Settlement Class Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 is Appropriate	9
a. Numerosity.....	9
b. Commonality.....	10
c. Typicality	10
d. Adequacy	11
e. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Also Are Satisfied	13
f. Lead Counsel Satisfies Rule 23(g) Standards.....	14
2. Final Approval of the Settlement Should be Granted Because the Proposed Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable Under the Second Circuit’s <i>Grinnell</i> Factors	15
a. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	16
b. Adequate Notice and Reaction of the Class.....	18
c. Stage of Proceedings and Discovery Completed	18
d. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	19
e. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement	22
f. The Settlement Resulted From Arm’s-Length Negotiations	26
B. The Plan of Allocation of the Net Settlement Fund Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved.....	27
C. The Court Should Grant Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Application for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses.....	28

1.	The Requested Fee Is Fair Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method and the Second Circuit’s <i>Goldberger</i> Factors	29
a.	Time and Labor Expended By Counsel	30
b.	The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation	31
c.	The Risks of the Litigation	31
d.	The Quality of Representation	32
e.	The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement	33
f.	Public Policy Considerations	34
2.	The Legal Standards Applicable to An Award of Attorneys’ Fees	35
3.	Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Lodestar “Cross-Check”	36
4.	Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses Also Is Appropriate and Should Be Granted	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adair v. Bristol Tech. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5874 RWS, 1999 WL 1037878 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999).....	34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>Aramburu v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 02-CW-6536, 2009 WL 1086938(MDG) (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009)	25
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cnty. of Albany and Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. The Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	36
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	33
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	38
<i>Berchin v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 1325 (JSM), 1996 WL 465752 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1996)	34
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	29, 37
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	35, 36
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	35
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cohen v. Apache Corp.</i> , No. 89 Civ. 0076 (PNL), 1993 WL 126560 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 1993).....	34
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 01-CV-6492L, 2011 WL 4793835 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	34, 38
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank of Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	35
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968)	35
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	20, 28
<i>Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	13
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s Inc.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Brothers</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	33
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	37
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21, 25, 26
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3431 (ARR), 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001)	29
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV00-0717(DGT), 2004 WL 626810 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004)	11
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22, 38

<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>In re Bayer AG Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)	30
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002)	33
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>In re Chase Manhattan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 6092(LJF), 1992 WL 110743 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 1992).....	12
<i>In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 06-CV-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24 2010)	38
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	27
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10, 14
<i>In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 4318 HB, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001)	29
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177(CM) (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27, 33, 39
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	19
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10, 13
<i>In re Livent Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	14
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	24

<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14, 15, 38
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	17, 34
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18, 37
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	10
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	22
<i>In re StockerYale, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 05cv00177-SM, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....	34
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	16, 26
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	29, 37, 38
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	35, 36
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Ultrafem, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	23

<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	37
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	33
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	19, 32, 33
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>Klein ex rel. IRA v. PDG Remediation, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 4954 (DAB), 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999).....	34
<i>Levinson v. About.Com Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2222 (DAB), 2010 WL 4159490 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2010)	35
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	30, 34
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 185 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	19
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petro. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	35
<i>Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	38
<i>Mo. v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	37
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5653, 2011 WL 3874821(PAC) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	10
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9
<i>NYP Holdings, Inc. v. Newspaper and Mail Deliveries’ Union of N.Y. and Vicinity</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15

<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	18
<i>Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10841, 2011 WL 3652477(JSD) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2011).....	11
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	36, 37
<i>Slomovics v. All For A Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	17
<i>Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.</i> , No. 96-7580, 2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007).....	34
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. ACLN Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814(LAP), 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	35
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 6742(DLC), 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....	15
<i>Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> , 623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 26
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	10, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	14
